

GAHC010114302024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1783/2024

TAPAN BAISHYA
S/O LT. UPEN BAISHYA R/O SHANTIPUR, HILLSIDE, BHUTNATH
GUWAHATI-9 ALSO HAVING A PERMANENT ADDRESS AT VILLAGE-
UDALBAKRA, MOUZA- BELTOLA, DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

M. ANGAMATHU AND ORS
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, KAMRUP METRO, GUWAHATI-1, ASSAM

2:PRATIM KATHOTA
ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-1
ASSAM

3:SURYA MEDHI

MANDAL IN THE OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI -1
ASSAM

4:RANJIT KONWAR

CIRCLE OFFICER
DISPUR
REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

5:SRI VIRENDRA MITTAL
IAS
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI - 1
ASSAM.

6:SRI SUMIT SATTAWAN
IAS

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-36
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS B BHUYAN

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/520/2017

TAPAN BAISHYA
S/O LT. UPEN BAISHYA R/O SHANTIPUR
HILLSIDE
BHUTNATH GUWAHATI-9 ALSO HAVING A PERMANENT ADDRESS AT
VILLAGE- UDALBAKRA
MOUZA- BELTOLA
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

VERSUS

M. ANGAMATHU AND ORS
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-1
ASSAM

2:PRATIM KATHOTA
ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-1

ASSAM
3:SURYA MEDHI

MANDAL IN THE OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI -1
ASSAM
4:RANJIT KONWAR

CIRCLE OFFICER
DISPUR
REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
5:SRI VIRENDRA MITTAL
IAS
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI - 1
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS. N BORAH
Advocate for : MS M HAZARIKA (R1
R2
R5) appearing for M. ANGAMATHU AND ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2965/2018

TAPAN BAISHYA
S/O LATE UPEN BAISHYA
R/O SHANTIPUR
HILLSIDE
BHUTNATH
GUWAHATI-9. ALSO HAVING A PERMANENT ADDRESS AT VILL-
UDALBAKRA
MOUZA-BELTOLA
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM

VERSUS

SRI VIRENDRA MITTAL
IAS
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (METRO)
GUWAHATI-1
ASSAM

Advocate for : MS. B BHUYAN
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for SRI VIRENDRA MITTAL
IAS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

19.06.2024

Heard Ms. B. Borah, learned counsel for the applicant.

This is an application praying for impleading the present Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) namely, Shri Sumit Sattawan, IAS as party respondent No. 6 in the Cont.Cas(C) No. 520/2017.

It appears from the averments made in the impleading application that during the pendency of this contempt petition, the respondent No. 5, holding the post of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) has been transferred to the other Department of Government of Assam. Accordingly, it has become necessary to implead the new incumbent to the said post.

It appears that the impleadment sought is essential for the effective adjudication of the contempt proceeding. Accordingly, the impleadment sought stands allowed.

It is directed that the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) namely, Shri

Sumit Sattawan, IAS be impleaded as party respondent No. 6 in the contempt proceeding.

With the aforesaid observation and direction, the Interlocutory Application stands disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant